The City’s net pension liability for the Safety Plan is measured as the proportionate share of the net
pension liability. The net pension liability of the Safety Plan is measured as of June 30, 2017, and the
total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of June 30, 2016 rolled forward to June 30, 2017 using standard update procedures.
The City’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the City’s long-term
share of contributions to the Safety Plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating
employers, as actuarially determined. The City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for
the Safety Plan as of June 30, 2016 and 2017 was as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following presents the
net pension liability of each plan, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately-issued CalPERS financial reports.

Safety
Proportion - June 30, 2016 0.44402%
Proportion - June 30, 2017 0.43919%
Change - Increase (Decrease) (0.00483%)

Miscellaneous Safety
Discount Rate Plan Plan Total

1 % Decrease 6.15% $30,830,721 $38,313,710 $69,144,431
Current Discount Rate 7.15% 19,936,097 25,320,193 45,256,290
1 % Increase 8.15% 10,961,660 14,698,641 25,660,301

Net Pension Liability

94

94

CITY OF CYPRESS

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

(9) Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense of $4,050,684 in the
Miscellaneous Plan and $3,182,215 in the Safety Plan for a total of $7,232,899. At June 30, 2018,
the City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions as follows:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

Miscellaneous Plan of Resources of Resources
City contributions subsequent to measurement date 1,487,869$   -$
Changes of assumptions 2,361,953   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 8,463   (380,662)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 736,738   -
Total 4,595,023$   (380,662)$

Safety Plan
City contributions subsequent to measurement date 2,222,915$   -$
Changes of assumptions 3,933,156   (301,762)
Differences between expected and actual experience 271,205   (70,711)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 857,582   -
Adjustments due to differences in proportions 218,459   (223,147)
Changes in proportion and differences between

contributions and proportionate share of - (633,321)
Total 7,503,317$   (1,228,941)$

Total PERS Pension Plans
City contributions subsequent to measurement date 3,710,784$   -$
Changes of assumptions 6,295,109   (301,762)
Differences between expected and actual experience 279,668   (451,373)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 1,594,320   -
Adjustments due to differences in proportions 218,459   (223,147)
Changes in proportion and differences between -   -

contributions and proportionate share of - (633,321)
Total 12,098,340$   (1,609,603)$

95

95

CITY OF CYPRESS

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

(9) Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
(Continued)

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the
measurement date of $1,487,869 for the Miscellaneous Plan and $2,222,915 for the Safety Plan,
totaling $3,710,784, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending
June 30, 2019. The amount reported as deferred inflows, net of the remaining deferred outflows, will
be recognized as pension expense as follows: